
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded.

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 0113 3788666

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 5th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Committee at 1:30pm)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 D Brown  - Hull City Council
J Clark  - North Yorkshire County Council

M Dickerson  - North East Lincolnshire Council
H Douglas  - City of York Council

M Greenwood  - Calderdale Council
V Greenwood  - Bradford MDC

B Hall  - East Riding of Yorkshire Council
H Hayden (Chair)  - Leeds City Council

W Johnson  - Barnsley MBC
P Midgley  - Sheffield City Council

H Mumby-Croft  - North Lincolnshire Council
B Rhodes  - Wakefield Council

A Robinson  - Doncaster MBC
S Sansome  - Rotherham MBC

L Smaje  - Kirklees Council

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified on 
this agenda.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS - 25 
NOVEMBER 2014 AND 28 NOVEMBER 2014

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 25 November 2014 and 28 
November 2014.  

1 - 8

7  PROPOSALS TO IMPLEMENT STANDARDS 
FOR CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE FOR 
CHILDREN AND ADULTS IN ENGLAND - 
CONSULTATION

To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support, 
introducing NHS England’s consultation on its 
proposals to implement standards for congenital 
heart disease (CHD) for children and adults in 
England, alongside other relevant information.  

9 - 84



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the
[...]
sclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests identified at the 
meeting.

24 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received as follows:

 Councillor J Bromby – North Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor D Brown – Hull City Council
 Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council
 Councillor C Funnell – City of York Council

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting date to be agreed

 Councillor V Greenwood – Bradford Metropolitan District Council
 Councillor B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council
 Councillor J Hyldon-King – North East Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor T Revill – Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
 Councillor B Rhodes – Wakefield Council
 Councillor M Rooney – Sheffield City Council
 Councillor H Spence – Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

In addition, apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Doughty 
(City of York Council), who had been due to attend as a substitute member on 
behalf of Councillor C Funnell.

It was also noted that, while not a member of the Joint Committee, apologies 
for absence had also been received from Stuart Andrew MP, who had been 
due to attend the meeting.

No substitute members were in attendance, however Cllr Tony Richardson 
(City of York Council) was in attendance as an observer.  

25 NHS England's Review of Children's Heart Surgery Services at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

The Joint Committee received and considered a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development (Leeds City Council) that introduced 
additional information associated with NHS England's Review of Children's 
Heart Surgery Services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.  The 
following information was appended to the report:

 Independent review of concerns about paediatric cardiac surgery (the 
14 cases) at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (Verita: October 
2014)

 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust – Overarching report about 
paediatric cardiac surgery (Verita: October 2014)

The following representatives were in attendance during consideration of this 
item:

 Mike Berwick – Deputy Medical Director, NHS England
 Dr Damian Riley – Medical Director, NHS England (North)
 Lucy Scott-Moncreiff – Senior Associate, Verita
 Barry Morris – Partner, Verita
 Dr Bryan Gill – Medical Director (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust)
 Dr Elspeth Brown – Consultant Cardiologist (Leeds Teaching Hospitals
 NHS Trust)
 Councillor Lisa Mulherin – Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing, 

Leeds City Council 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser (Leeds City Council) introduced the item and 
provided an overview of the background provided in the report.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting date to be agreed

The Chair invited NHS England and Verita representatives to address the 
Joint Committee and summarise the independent review reports presented in 
the agenda papers.

The Deputy Medical Director (NHS England) provided a summary of events 
from March 2013, including the range of concerns raised at that time, that led 
to the commissioning of independent reviews and publication of the 
independent reports presented to the Joint Committee.

The Senior Associate (Verita) outlined the review process behind each report 
presented and highlighted the following key findings/ outcomes from the 
review:

 There had been a breakdown in trust between some hospitals.
 There had been a breakdown in trust between some parents and some 

clinicians.
 Improvements had been identified in aspects of Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust’s record keeping and communication processes.

The Chair invited representatives from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) to address the Joint Committee.  A number of points were raised, 
including:

 The services at the Trust are safe and delivering high quality standards 
of care.

 Serious allegations had been made in March 2013 and, following 
rigorous and robust reviews, had not been proven.

 The Trust accepted and had progressed the improvement actions 
identified.

 The prolonged period of review and uncertainty had taken its toll on 
staff and staff morale; but the biggest impact had been on patients and 
families.

The Chair invited the Executive Board Member (Leeds City Council) to 
address the Joint Committee.  A number of matters were raised, including:

 It had been 20 months since services at LTHT had been suspended 
and over 3 years since the national review.

 Questions remained about the timing of the suspension, following the 
overturning of the recommendations of the Safe and Sustainable 
review.

 Concern around ‘unchecked allegations’ being considered to be 
‘whistleblowing’. 

 Concerns about the lack of appropriate involvement of or referral of 
allegations to Leeds Children’s Safeguarding Boards, which had not 
formed part of the review commissioned by NHS England.

In considering the information presented and the representations provided at 
the meeting, members of the Joint Committee raised and discussed a number 
of matters, including:

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting date to be agreed

 Disappointment about the non-attendance of Sir Bruce Keogh, who 
had been invited to attend the meeting.

 Disappointment about the length of time taken to complete and 
published the reports presented.

 The need for learning from LTHT’s experience to feed into future NHS 
reviews – both in relation to cardiac surgery services and other 
specialist areas.

 Concern about actions taken based on unvalidated data.
 Assurance in relation to the improvement actions taken by LTHT and 

improved processes now in place.
 Concern that some of the issues and identified improvement actions 

had not solely related to LTHT.
 The need to rebuild trust, cooperation and collaboration across 

specialist Trusts delivering cardiac surgery services.
 Assurance sought in relation to the lessons learned by NHS England in 

terms of internal processes; the timeliness of commissioning reviews 
and publication of reports; and the general approach to safeguarding 
matters.

At 3:25pm, Councillor Wyatt left the meeting.  The meeting became in-quorate 
and was immediately adjourned.  

The Chair thanked all those present for their attendance.   

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting date to be agreed.

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER)

FRIDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor D Coupar in the Chair

Councillors J Clark, P Doughty, 
V Greenwood, B Hall, B Rhodes and S 
Sansome

Apologies Councillor J Bromby, D Brown, J Hyldon-King, 
M James, T Revill, M Rooney, 
Liz Smaje and Harry Spence

26 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair opened the meeting, welcomed all those present and thanked them 
for their attendance.  Introductions were given.

The Chair highlighted the ‘Third Party Recordings’ code of practice that 
applied to the meeting in relation to the use of recorded information at the 
meeting.  

27 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the meeting:

 Item 6: Minutes – 3 November 2014 – draft minutes from the Joint 
Committee meeting held on 3 November 2014 (minute 30 refers).

 Item 7: The New Congenital Heart Disease – summary of network 
feedback and feedback from Children’s Heart Surgery Fund (CHSF) 
consultation events (minute 31 refers).

The following additional item (deferred from the meeting held on 25 November 
2014) was submitted for consideration at the meeting:

 NHS England’s Review of Children’s Heart Surgery Services at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust – Next Steps (minute 32 refers).

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest identified at the meeting.

29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received as follows:

 Councillor J Bromby – North Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor D Brown – Hull City Council
 Councillor J Hyldon-King – North East Lincolnshire Council

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting date to be agreed.

 Councillor M James – Calderdale Council
 Councillor T Revill – Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
 Councillor M Rooney – Sheffield City Council
 Councillor L Smaje – Kirklees Council
 Councillor H Spence – Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
 Councillor K Wyatt – Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

The following substitute members were in attendance:

 Councillor S Sansome for Councillor K Wyatt – Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council

30 Minutes - 3 November 2014 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 were presented 
for consideration and confirmation as an accurate record.  There were no 
specific matters arising identified.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 be 
agreed as an accurate record.

31 The New Congenital Heart Disease Review 

The Joint Committee considered a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development (Leeds City Council) introducing additional information 
from stakeholders, to help inform any response from the Joint Committee to 
the proposed service specifications and draft standards, arising from NHS 
England’s new Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) review.  The following 
information was provided:

 Summary of network feedback, following the meeting held on 10 
November 2014.

 Summary of the feedback from Children’s Heart Surgery Fund (CHSF) 
consultation events.

The Joint Committee also considered NHS England’s formal consultation 
document and consultation questions.

Reflecting on the information presented, in addition to details previously 
presented to the Joint Committee, members identified a number of issues to 
be considered and taken account of in drafting the Joint Committee’
[...]
recent independent reports considered at the 
previous Joint Committee meeting, a range of issues were highlighted, 
including the following matters:

 LTHT’s continued and robust defence of the Unit, which had since 
been vindicated in relation to the very serious allegations made in 
March 2013.

 The timing and robustness of evidence leading to the temporary 
suspension of children’s heart surgery services at the Trust.

 Delays in publication of findings and follow-up reports.
 The involvement of stakeholders and role of NHS England’s Medical 

Director.
 Tracking of improvement actions/ recommendations.
 The consideration and processes followed in relation to safeguarding 

concerns.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting date to be agreed.

RESOLVED – Consideration be given to formulating a further report focusing 
on the concerns raised by the Joint Committee, by January 2015.  

33 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) - Future Work Schedule 

The Joint Committee considered a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development (Leeds City Council) inviting the Joint Committee to 
consider its future activity and work programme.

The following matters were confirmed:
 Submission of a consultation response by 8 December 2014.
 Consideration of a further report by January 2015, as discussed under 

the previous item (minute 32 refers).
 Consideration of NHS England’s consultation outcomes, most likely in 

the new municipal year (i.e. 2015/16).

RESOLVED – That the future activity of the Joint Committee be agreed as 
detailed above. 

34 Date and time of next meeting 

The date and time of the next meeting of the Joint Committee was to be 
determined.

The meeting closed at 11:20am.

Page 8



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 5 July 2017

Subject: Proposals to implement standards for c
[...]
only be 
delivered where there are also a wider range of other paediatric specialities present 
on the same hospital site.

2.5 NHS England is now seeking views and input on specific proposals and how the 
standards can be put into practice.

3 Main issues

3.1 On 9 February 2017, NHS England has today launched a public consultation on how 
it will put in place new standards for hospitals providing congenital heart disease 
services in England.  The consultation was originally planned to run for 16 weeks, 
until Monday 5 June 2017.  However, following the announcement of the recent 
General Election and the subsequent restrictions around engagement activity by 
public bodies (including the NHS), the consultation has been extended until xxxx.  

3.2 At the time of launching the consultation, NHS England outlined the aim was to 
gather as many views as possible from patients, families and clinical experts and will 
include face to face meetings around the country, webinars and an online survey.

3.3 A copy of the NHS England consultation document is attached at Appendix 1.  

3.4 To help the Joint Committee consider the proposals, representatives from NHS 
England have been invited to attend the meeting to present the proposals in more 
detail and address any questions from members of the Joint Committee.  

3.5 In addition, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) and Children’s Heart 
Surgery Fund (CHSF) have been invited to attend the meeting and/or make any 
written submissions to assist the Joint Committee’s consideration of the proposals.  
In this regard, a submission from CHSF is attached at Appendix 3, to help inform the 
Joint Committee’s consideration of the proposals.

4 Recommendations

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to consider the details and proposals set out in the 
consultation and agree the outline of any response to the consultation and the specific 
consultation questions posed. 

5 Background papers1 

5.1 None used

1 The background documents
[...]
n Trust does not meet the 2016 activity requirement 
and is unlikely to be able to meet the 2021 activity requirement. It also does 
not meet the 2019 paediatric co-location requirements or currently have a 
realistic plan to do so by April 2019.  The CHD service for both children and 
adults is located at the Freeman Hospital, which is primarily an adult acute 
hospital. Relevant children’s specialties – paediatric surgery, nephrology and 
gastroenterology – are located at the Great North Children’s Hospital, which 
is part of the same hospital trust, but is not located on the same site. While 
the hospital trust meets the co-location requirement for 2016, i.e. bedside 
access within 30 minutes, it is unlikely to meet the full co-location requirement 
for 2019 for children’s CHD surgery to be on the same site as other children’s 
specialist services. 

42. Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust has a unique, 
strategic position in the NHS in England in delivering care for CHD patients 
with advanced heart failure, including heart transplantation and bridge to 
transplant. Advanced heart failure amongst people with CHD is increasing as 
a result of increased life expectancy, and treatment for people with this 
condition is dependent on CHD surgeons. Adult CHD patients with end stage 
heart failure have limited access to heart transplantation, and the unit in 
Newcastle is recognised as delivering more care to this group than other 
transplant centres nationally. This service is intimately connected to the CHD 
service and can only be delivered at a hospital providing Level 1 surgical 
services. No other provider currently has this capability so, while in principle it 
would be possible to commission these services from an alternative provider, 
the learning curve would be long and initially outcomes would not be as good. 

 

Surgery and interventional cardiology for adults and children would 
continue at Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trus
[...]
eet the full set of 
standards within set timeframes. To what extent do you support or oppose this 
proposal?  

□ Strongly support 
□ Tend to support 
□ Neither support or oppose 
□ Tend to oppose 
□ Strongly oppose 

 
 

4. Please explain your response to question 3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Three hospital trusts have been assessed as not able to fully meet the standards 
within set timeframes. NHS England therefore proposes that surgical (level 1) 
services are no longer commissioned from: 
 

• Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (adult 
service)  

• Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (services for adults 
and children); and  

• University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (services for adults and 
children).  

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 
OFFICIAL 

 Page 33 
 

5. Can you think of any viable actions that could be taken to support one or more 
of the trusts to meet the standards within the set timeframes?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and University 
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
 
If Central Manchester and Leicester no longer provide surgical (level 1) services, 
NHS England will seek to commission specialist medical services (level 2) from them, 
as long as the hospitals meet the standards for a level 2 service. To what extent do 
you support or oppose this proposal? 

□ Strongly support 
□ Tend to support 
□ Neither support or oppose 
□ Tend to oppose 
□ Strongly oppose 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 
OFFICIAL 

 Page 34 
 

Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
6. The Royal Brompton could meet the standards for providing surgical (level 1) 

services for adults by working in partnership with another hospital that 
provides surgical (level 1) services for children.  As an alternative to 
decommissioning the adult services, NHS England would like to support this 
way of working.  
 
To what extent do you support or oppose the proposal that the Royal 
Brompton provide an adult only (level 1) service? 

□ Strongly support 
□ Tend to support 
□ Neither support or oppose 
□ Tend to oppose 
□ Strongly oppose 

 
Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

7. NHS England is proposing to continue to commission surgical (Level 1) 
services from Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, whilst 
working with them to deliver the standards within a different timeframe. To 
what extent do you support or oppose this proposal?  

□ Strongly support 
□ Tend to support 
□ Neither support or oppose 
□ Tend to oppose 
□ Strongly oppose 

 

Travel 
We know that some patients will have to travel further for the most specialised care 
including surgery if the proposals to cease to commission surgical ( level 1) services 
from Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (adult service); 
Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (services for adults and children); 
and University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (services for adults and children) are 
implemented.  

8. Do you think our assessment of the impact of our proposals on patient travel is 
accurate? 

□ Yes 

□ No 

 

 

 

Page 54



 
OFFICIAL 

 Page 35 
 

9. What more might be done to avoid, reduce or compensate for longer journeys 
where these occur? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Equalities and health inequalities 

We want to make sure we understand how different people will be affected by our 
proposals so that CHD services are appropriate and accessible to all and meet 
different people’s needs.  
In our report, we have assessed the equality and health inequality impacts of these 
proposals. Do you think our assessment is accurate? 

□ Yes 
□ No 

 
10. Please describe any other equality or health inequality impacts which you 

think we should consider, and what more might be done to avoid, reduce or 
compensate for the impacts we have identified and any others? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55




[...]
The British Heart Foundation notes: ‘Treatment of adults with congenital heart 
disease is relatively new as more children with congenital heart defects receive treatment and 
reach adulthood. As a result of the success of paediatric cardiology and cardiac surgery over 
the last four decades, it is thought that more adults with congenital heart disease will require 
medical care than children’.  
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of previous meetings - 25 November 2014 and 28 November 2014
	Draft minutes - 28 November 2014

	7 Proposals to implement standards for congenital heart disease for children and adults in England - consultation
	2 JHOSC response to CHD consultation - Dec 2014 (final)
	3 Proposed CHD services for children and adults in England - Consultation Document
	Contents
	Foreword
	Background and context
	The case for change
	1.1 Ending uncertainty 
	1.2 Ending occasional practice
	1.3 Resilient, sustainable services

	Proposals for consultation
	How our proposals were developed
	1.4 Meeting the standards

	Potential impact of implementing our proposals
	Pre-consultation engagement and involvement
	1.5 Engagement activity

	Consultation
	1.6 Why are we consulting?
	1.7 How can I make my views known?
	1.7.1 How to get involved
	1.7.2 How to let us know your views

	1.8 What happens next?

	Appendix A: Consultation Questions
	Appendix B: Summary of Impact Assessment
	1.9 Impact on patients
	1.10 Impact on CHD services 
	1.11 Impact on other services
	1.11.1 Impact on other services: Paediatric Intensive Care 
	1.11.1.1 University Hospitals of Leicester: Paediatric Intensive Care
	1.11.1.2 Royal Brompton: Paediatric Intensive Care
	1.11.1.3 Paediatric Intensive Care: wider implications

	1.11.2 Impact on other services: Extracorporeal Membrane Oxygenation (ECMO)
	1.11.2.1 Leicester: ECMO
	1.11.2.2 Royal Brompton: ECMO
	1.11.2.3 Central Manchester: ECMO
	1.11.2.4 ECMO: wider implications

	1.11.3 Impact on other services: Specialist paediatric respiratory se

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held
on Friday, 12th January, 2018

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER)

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors Douglas, Marilyn Greenwood, 
Vanda Greenwood, Johnson, 
Betty Rhodes, Robinson and Liz Smaje

Apologies Councillors D Brown, J Clark, Dickerson, 
B Hall, Midgley, Mumby-Croft 
and Sansome

35 Opening remarks 

In the first meeting as Chair of the Joint Committee, the Chair opened the 
meeting and welcomed all those in attendance.

Prior to commencing the formal business, the Chair invited those members of 
the Joint Committee in attendance to give a briefing introduction.  

36 Late Items 

A submission from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust was submitted in 
relation to Item 7 – Proposals to Implement Standards for Congenital Heart 
Disease for Children and Adults in England – Consultation (Minute 40 refers).

The details had been made available to members of the Joint Committee and 
were available on Leeds City Council’s website.

37 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting.

38 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received and were recorded as follows:
 Councillor D Brown – Hull City Council
 Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council 
 Councillor M Dickerson – North East Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council
 Councillor P Midgley – Sheffield City Council

 Councillor H Mumby-Croft – North Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor S Sansome – Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

 
There were no substitute members in attendance.  



Minutes approved at the meeting held
on Friday, 12th January, 2018

39 Minutes of previous meetings - 25 November 2014 and 28 November 
2014 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 25 November 2014 and 28 
November 2014 were presented and agreed as accurate records.

There were no matters arising from the minutes identified at the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes from the meetings held on 25 November 
2014 and 28 November 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 

40 Proposals to implement standards for congenital heart disease for 
children and adults in England - consultation 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support (Leeds City Council) 
submitted a report that introduced details of NHS England’s consultation on its 
proposals to implement standards for congenital heart disease (CHD) 
services for children and adults in England.

The following details were appended to the report:
 The new review of Congenital Heart Disease in England – the Joint 

Committee’s consultation response (December 2014); 
 Proposals to implement standards for congenital heart disease services 

for children and adults in England – an NHS England consultation 
document (February 2017);

 Draft response to consultation on Congenital Heart Disease Services – 
Children’s Heart Surgery Fund (July 2017)

A consultation response from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust was also 
submitted to the meeting (Minute 36 refers). 

The following representatives were in attendance for consideration of the 
item:
 Robert Cornall – Regional Director Specialised Commissioning (North), 

NHS England
 Ben Parker – Project Development Manager, CHD Programme, NHS 

England 
 Debra Wheeler – General Manager, Yorkshire and Humber Congenital 

Heart Disease Network
 Dr Elspeth Brown – Consultant Cardiologist, Leeds Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Trust
 Dr John Thompson – Consultant Cardiologist, Leeds Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Trust

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser gave a briefing introduction and highlighted the 
information presented to the Joint Committee for consideration.  



Minutes approved at the meeting held
on Friday, 12th January, 2018

Representatives from NHS England were then invited to introduce the 
proposals in more detail, and proceeded to deliver a presentation covering the 
following areas:
 Aims of the discussion;
 Background to congenital heart disease and the agreed model of care;
 The rationale and case for change;
 An outline of the agreed service standards and associated implications;
 The process of assessment of current providers against the agreed 

service standards, and associated outcomes;
 Applying the agreed standards, the current proposals and associated 

impacts; and,
 Details of the consultation process, including confirmation that the 

deadline for consultation responses was midnight, Monday 17 July 2017.

The Joint Committee welcomed the range of information provided as part of 
the agenda papers and presented at the meeting.  

The Joint Committee also confirmed its primary focus was on the potential 
impacts and implications of any proposals on the children, adults and their 
families across Yorkshire and the Humber; particularly in relation to the main 
questions being posed by NHS England around the proposed 
decommissioning of (level 1) surgical services from:
 Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (adult 

service); 
 Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (services for adults 

and children); and,
 University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (services for adults and 

children) 

In considering these specific proposals, the Joint Committee did not feel it 
appropriate to comment on the impact of the proposals for the children, adults 
and their families from those areas most directly impacted by the proposed 
decommissioning of services.

In considering all the remaining information presented to the meeting, 
members of the Joint Committee raised and discussed a number of areas, 
including:
 Assurance about Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust progress towards 

meeting the agreed standards.
 Assurance about the implications of NHS England’s proposals for 

children, adults and their families across Yorkshire and the Humber.  
 Concerns around the current ‘…fragility of the Adult Congenital Heart 

Disease (ACHD) service in Manchester’ and the specific implications for 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and its patient population.  

 Support the call from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust for a ‘rapid co-
ordinated response’ to ensure contingency plans can be put in place 
ahead of the planned transition of services to Liverpool.   



Minutes approved at the meeting held
on Friday, 12th January, 2018

 NHS England’s position around services delivered in Newcastle not 
currently meeting the agreed service standards in terms of activity levels 
or co-location of specific services – with no robust plans to do so within 
the required timeframe.  

 Newcastle’s unique position in relation to delivering services and caring 
for patients with advanced heart failure (including heart transplantation 
and bridge to transplant).  

 Concern that the future delivery of the highly specialised services 
currently delivered at Newcastle continued to be unresolved some 4 years 
after the original Safe and Sustainable review was halted.

Members of the Joint Committee also expressed a desire to be kept informed 
of the outcome of the consultation; its conclusions and NHSE’s future 
decision-making arrangements and timescales regarding the future delivery of 
congenital heart disease services in England.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That a response on behalf of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) be drafted, setting out the main 
observations made at the meeting and reflecting the comments 
previously submitted during the development of the standards and 
subsequent consultation in 2014.

(b) That the response on behalf of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) be submitted to NHS England 
by the revised consultation deadline of midnight on 17 July 2017.

41 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The date and time of the next meeting of the Joint Committee was to be 
determined.

Following conclusion of all the discussion, the Chair thanked all those present 
for their attendance and contribution to the meeting.

The meeting closed at 3:25pm.


